
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Audit and Governance Committee 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held at the The 
Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 16 November 

2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Internal Audit  Update (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 
7.  External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton  

Verbal Update  
 

 
8.  External Audit Progress report - EY  

Verbal Update  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Internal Audit - Home to School Transport Limited Assurance Report (Pages 19 - 

50) 
 

 
10.  Update on Budget setting  

Verbal update from the Executive Director of Finance.  
 

 
11.  Strategic Risk Register (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 
12.  Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
8 November 2022 
 
 
Audit and Governance Committee Members: 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 
 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jake Roberts Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 28 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 

Also 
Present: 
 

Janet Dawson, EY 
Ciaran McLaughlin, GT 
Paul Harvey, GT 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Danielle Stone 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director of Finance (Chief Finance Officer) 
Audra Statham, Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) 
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk 
Scott Peasland, Audit Manager 
Ben Barlow, Funding and Investment Manager 
Fiona Coates, Pension Services Financial Manager 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
75. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 2022 were agreed and signed 
by the chair as a true and an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

77. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and welcomed Jen Morris the new 
Head of Audit and Risk. The committee met alone with the new internal auditor 
before the meeting to welcome her to the Audit and Governance committee and ask 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2022 
 

questions about her role. The Chair planned two yearly pre-meetings with the 
External Auditors and Internal Chief Auditor, the first one is planned for January.  
 
 

78. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

79. Internal Audit Progress report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Audit and Risk presented the internal audit 
progress report and summarised the position of the audits for the period to 31 August 
2022. The Head of Audit and Risk highlighted the progress report contained in Annex 
B and explained that audit had made good progress supported by BDO, who are 
providing additional resource.  
 
Members questioned if the risk of fraud was as expected. The Head of Audit and Risk 
responded that it was not unreasonable for the size of the WNC organisation. 
Members asked how much funding was remaining for members allowances and the 
Executive Director Finance responded that the remaining amount of unallocated 
member empower fund was £71.5k. Members queried the IT disaster recovery and 
home to school transport and the Head of Audit and Risk stated that WNC audit 
would be managing the IT actions going forward, and the home to school transport 
audit had highlighted safeguarding issues.  
 
Members expressed concern at the section 106 monitoring and the Head of Audit 
and Risk explained there would be an assurance audit rather than compliance as this 
would help to identify issues and provide a baseline for the service area and 
encourage joint working. A statement and interim report would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That members noted the Internal Audit Progress report. 
 
 

80. External Audit Update - Ernst Young  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Janet from EY and the Assistant Director of Finance 
(Accountancy) presented the verbal External Audit Update and highlighted the salient 
points: 

• There was an ongoing move from external auditors EY to GT with a scope 
audit in process and due diligence was currently underway. 

• There had been a CIPFA update with the valuation of OAS, and this would be 
ready in November. 

• In terms of the sovereign authority, NBC there were outstanding valuation 
queries and a positive meeting had taken place recently with only 4/5 
outstanding points. The Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) reminded 
the Audit and Governance Committee that delegation had been given to the 
Chair and Executive Director of Finance to approve the accounts. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2022 
 

• Some areas of external audit were still outstanding but great progress had 
been made and EY and the Council were working together to sign off and 
close down the accounts. 

 
The Chair thanked EY and the Assistant Director Finance (Accountancy) for the 
update. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the external 
audit verbal update. 
 
 

81. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for Northamptonshire Pension Fund 2021-22  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Paul from GT introduced the audit plan report for the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund 2021-2022. He explained that there were delays 
starting the audit work, and the IT systems and legacy systems were currently being 
investigated which was challenging but the work was progressing. He explained that 
the Code of Practice VFM deadline had been missed but measurements had been 
put in place and it was agreed that they would report to the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and a report would be brought to the next meeting.  
 
Ciaran from GT then delivered a presentation on the Northamptonshire Pension Fund 
Audit Plan. The Funding and Investment Manager added that the Pension Fund had 
a good audit process and confirmed that work would be completed within the next 
week. The Chair asked the external auditors if the audit fee had remained within 
budget. Grant Thornton responded that the fee remained the same. 
 
Members questioned if the Pension Fund consisted of the predecessor authorities 
and the impact of the economic climate on the fund and its governance process. The 
Funding and Investment Manager confirmed that it did and responded that the fund 
was currently 118% funded and the fund invested in other currencies. He explained 
that the Local Pension Board was responsible for overseeing the Pension Fund and 
assists the Council in its role as scheme manager; the Pension Committee monitored 
the governance and administration of the Pension Fund, and the Investment Sub-
Committee monitored the progress of the Fund’s investment portfolios.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance Accountancy highlighted to members that the 
Statement of Accounts would show a deficit relating to the Pension Fund as the 
IAS19 valued the Fund using calculated averages and wasn’t based on performance.  
 
The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for their comprehensive presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That members noted the presentation and the audit plan for 2021-
2022. 
 
 
 

82. Update on Medium Term Financial Strategy, annual budget and capital 
programme  
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2022 
 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Executive Director of Finance presented the report and 
explained that the report provided an update on the medium-term financial strategy, 
annual budget, and capital programme. The Revenue Monitoring report had been 
taken to cabinet on 23 September 2022 and there was an in-year forecast overspend 
of £7.6m which represented 2.2% of the total net budget. In terms of Capital 
Monitoring, with the rise in cost of raw materials it was expected that this would have 
an impact on the cost of capital projects. With the background of the current 
economic uncertainty and interest rates rising, the Executive Director of Finance 
stated that this was unforeseen and the HRA Capital programme had been reprofiled 
and a report had also been taken to cabinet on 23 September 2022. Finally, a report 
on Treasury Management had been taken to cabinet which highlighted the economic 
outlook with the background of the rise in inflation and interest changes. The 
Executive Director of Finance highlighted section 3.16 of the report which showed 
that the report forecasted what the future of interest rates would look like and could 
be 2.75% by March 2023. The report recognised the rise in rates and the Council 
would continue to closely monitor this. 
 
In line with this, the detailed budget setting for 2023-24 had started much earlier this 
year, as nationally local government had been affected by the rising cost pressures. 
The Council had commenced a weekly budget task force, implemented a cap on 
spending and a spending restriction panel responsible for reviewing spend, and 
commenced a star chambers budget exercise to scrutinise directorates budget 
pressures and consider cost saving proposals submitted by the Council’s respective 
service areas. The Executive Director of Finance concluded his report and invited 
members to ask any questions. 
 
Members discussed the budget star chambers and use of Council contingencies. 
Members asked if the work relating to the North-West Relief Road had been affected 
and the Executive Director of Finance clarified that the budget for this was not 
currently under pressure. Members expressed concern at the overspend detailed in 
section 3.8 of the report and the Executive Director of Finance responded that the 
Council were tackling this problem head on, and spending restrictions were already in 
place and so far, over 150 business cases had come forward with ideas for cost-
savings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee considered and noted 
the contents of the report. 
 
 

83. Risk Register Update Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Audit and Risk presented the risk register and 
explained that the risk register would be designed for future meetings to highlight the 
important areas and bring emerging risks to the Audit and Governance Committee, 
and this would be trialled for the way forward. The Head of Audit and Risk highlighted 
page 54 of the report which summarised the strategic risks and explained that the 
residual score of risk E04 Workforce Capacity and skills had been increased from 9 
to 12 following the deep dive exercise that had taken place as members felt this 
needed a higher risk rating. The Head of Audit and Risk informed members that the 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2022 
 

register contained an update to 30 June 2022 as the previous meeting had been 
cancelled. 
 
Members asked if any of the risks had materially changed since June. The Head of 
Audit and Risk explained that the risk on financial resilience was being monitored but 
there were no other material changes.  
 
The Chair invited members to give suggestions on areas that officers could provide a 
deep dive into for the next committee meeting. The Head of Audit and Risk 
suggested that she provide a deep dive assessment of the risk process and how she 
envisioned risk being managed within WNC going forward. The Chair agreed that this 
would be the best way forward.  
 
Members asked questions surrounding the workforce capacity risk and the Head of 
Audit and Risk confirmed that she would report back on this area. The Executive 
Director of Finance explained that the portfolio holder attended the previous meeting 
and as a result the risk had increased. Members asked what the next steps would be 
if this was still considered to be risk. The Executive Director of Finance explained that 
it would be referred to the director of the service area. Members asked how they 
would be able to sense check progress and the Executive Director of Finance 
explained that a briefing could be organised to give a progress update.  
 
The Chair emphasised that scrutiny was responsible for investigating this area and 
that the committee would receive guidance from the Head of Audit and Risk at the 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee noted the position of 
the risk register. 
 
 

84. Work Programme  
 
The Chair introduced the work programme. Members discussed the work programme 
and agreed that the deep dive into risk management would be added to the work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That members considered the work programme and agreed to the 
addition of risk management. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 19:36 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

16 November 2022 
 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 
 

Appendices – Appendix 1 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work delivered by the Internal 
Audit team, up to 31 October 2022. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. The progress to date is noted  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1. Report background 

 
3.1.1. We provide the Audit and Governance Committee regular updates to provide 

assurance that the Council’s governance is robustly monitored and challenged. 
 

3.2. 2022/23 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3.2.1. A detailed progress report for audit activity and grant certification is attached at 
Appendix 1 and summarised below. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

3.2.2. Audit activity 
 
Audit stage  
Not started 4 
Planning stage 1 
Fieldwork in progress 7 
Draft report being prepared 2 
Draft report response 
received 

4 

Completed 14 
Total 32 

 

3.2.3. Our audit programme is designed to support the Council in assuring that its 
objectives are met, and it is operationally effective.  As a relatively new Council it is to 
be expected that process and procedures continue to be developed and embedded 
and this is reflected in the assessment outcomes of the audits.  In line with our 
engagement standards, audits with limited assurance for the control environment and 
/ or control compliance are presented to the Executive Leadership Team and the Audit 
and Governance Committee to enable operational managers to respond to the reports 
and provide information about actions being taken to strengthen controls.  The Home 
to School Transport audit will be presented to the meeting under separate report. 
 

3.3. 2022/23 Grant Certifications 
 

3.3.1. The Council receives significant funding through grants and these grants sometimes 
require certification to ensure that they have been spent correctly and deliver the 
outcomes required.  Details of the grants certified to date are provided in Appendix 1. 
 

3.4. Team update 
 

3.4.1. Following the insourcing of the team in April 2022, we are now fully resourced, w
[...]
complete / draft report being prepared or reviewed (85%) 
o Draft Report issued / considering or awaiting management responses (90%) 
o Final Report issued (100%) 

#  Progress is assessed as a percentage of the whole audit as indicated above. 
+ Assurance opinions are provisional until audit report has been finalised. 

 
 

Page 18



 
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

16 November 2022 
 

Report Title Internal Audit – Home to School Transport Limited Assurance 
Report 

 

Appendices – A -  Home to School Transport Final Report  

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the details of the operational response to the 
Home to School Transport limited assurance report. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. The operational action plan is noted  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1. Report background 

 
3.1.1. In line with our engagement standards, limited assurance audits are provided to the 

Executive Leadership Team and the Audit and Governance Committee, with 
operational managers in attendance to present their action plan, respond to any 
queries, and assure the Committee that the plans to address control framework 
weaknesses are robust.  The report has been considered at Executive Leadership Team.  
The full report is attached. 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

3.2. Home to School Transport Limited Assurance Report  
 

3.2.1. The audit provides assurance that the Council has in place appropriate arrangements 
to commission Home to School Transport with the safeguarding needs of children 
being a priority. 
 

3.2.2. The assurance given to the system design is satisfactory, compliance with design is 
limited and organisational impact is major.  Detail about the main issues is given 
below. 

 
3.2.3. Adequacy of system design: 

 
• Clearly documented Home to School Transport policies, Codes of Conduct and 

related guidance in place, which set out arrangements for the transport services and 
outlined role
[...]
ort Issued for Information:  Martin Henry – Chief Financial Officer and 
S151 Officer 

Stuart Timmiss – Executive Director of Place, 
Economy and Environment 

   

   

   

Issue Date:  26 August 2022 

   

This audit and report have been prepared in line with the Internal Audit Manual and has 
been subject to appropriate review. 

Chief Internal Auditor Approval:  Greg Rubins – Partner (BDO) and Gurpreet 
Dulay – Director (BDO) 

Quality Reviewed:  Jenia Islentsyeva – Manager (BDO)  

Lead Auditor:  Lucy Burgum - Internal Auditor (BDO) 

Page 50



 

 

                                    
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  

 
 16 November 2022 

 

 
Appendices 
 
Strategic Risk Register 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
1.1.1. Highlight the changes in the strategic register since the last meeting. 

 
1.1.2. Consider the effectiveness of the current risk management process. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1. Considers the Strategic Risk (update summary provided at attached at Appendix 1). 

 
2.1.2. Discuss the effectiveness of the current risk management process and potential 

process changes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Strategic Risk Register 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3. Issues and Choices 
 

Information 
 

3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference set out that the Committee 
should: 
 
“Monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance within the Council.” 

 
Risk Register update 
 

3.2 The residual score for each risk has been considered to determine if the score should be 
amended to reflect the revised actions and general update. The review of the risk 
register should update the current position on each risk, but the residual risk may remain 
the same. In this update the risk scores for all 12 risks have remained as previously 
scored. Update comments are provided in
[...]


 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1.   Policy 
 
4.1.1. There are no significant policy implications associated with this report. 
 
4.2.   Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1. There are no financial and risk implications associated directly with this report. 
 
4.3. Legal 

Report Title 
 

Work Programme 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
4.3.1. There are no specific legal risks associated with this report. 
 
4.4. Equality and Health 
 
4.4.1. There are no specific equality and health issues associated with this report. 
 
 

Report Author:  Martin Henry 
Executive Director – Finance 

S151 Officer 

Page 60



Audit and Governance Committee

Work Programme

Appendix A

16 November 2022 04 January 2023 01 March 2023

Minutes from the previous meeting x x x

Risk Register deep dive - Workforce

Risk Based Verification

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22

Internal Audit Progresss report x x x

Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021-22

External Audit Progress report (Grant Thornton) x x x

External Audit Progress report (EY) x x x

Internal Audit  - Home to School Transport report x

Budget setting update (verbal) x x x

Strategic Risk Register x x

Work programme x x x

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit  Update
	Internal Audit  Update - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit - Home to School Transport Limited Assurance Report
	Internal Audit - Home to School Transport Limited Assurance Report- Appendix A

	11 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix 1

	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Manners (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 

Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Mark Hughes  

Also 
Present: 
 

Ciaran McLaughlin, GT 
Janet Dawson, EY 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jake Roberts 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Audra Statham, Assistant Director - Finance (Accountancy) 
Jen Morris, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Jo Bonham, Risk and Internal Controls Manager 
Scott Peasland, Audit Manager 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
85. Apologies  

 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 

86. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

87. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 

88. Chair's Announcements  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 16 November 2022 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and shared with members she would 
circulate the training slides outside of the meeting. The Chair explained that the Chair 
and Head of Audit and Risk Management had had a meeting with Cabinet members 
and members of the opposition outside of the meeting for their view of audit and as 
requested the Head of Audit and Risk Management would brief members on the 
revised risk register later in the meeting.  
  
 

89. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

90. Internal Audit - Home to School Transport Limited Assurance Report  
 
The Chair explained the Internal Audit on Home to School Transport agenda item 
would be first on the agenda to allow the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Highways, Transport and Waste Services and Assistant Director for Highways and 
Transport to present first as they had other commitments. 

The Assistant Director Highways and Transport then delivered the presentation on 
the Home to School Transport Audit Report.  

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director Highways and Transport for his succinct 
presentation and invited members to discuss the presentation and ask questions. 
Members requested for the presentation slides to be circulated outside of the 
meeting. Members expressed concern regarding safeguarding issues, financing and 
resourcing the service area. Members posed a question regarding whether the 
service could be delivered in-house, and the Assistant Director Highways and 
Transport responded that the Council were continually reviewing the service but had 
no plans to deliver in-house at present.  

Members expressed concern at the number of complaints raised and the failure of 
the service. The Assistant Director Highways and Transport responded that this had 
been identified and a closer relationship with licensing and taxi drivers would be 
managed going forward. The Executive Director of Finance reassured members that 
the Council investigated the issue immediately and conducted an internal audit to 
strengthen the area and get an action plan in place.  

Members questioned the number of contracts and asked if this was a comparable 
figure. The Assistant Director Highways and Transport responded that it was 
comparable with other councils. Members asked the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management for her view on how the report process was. The Head of Audit and 
Risk Management responded that she had received a positive response from the 
Assistant Director of Highways and Transport and the team, and it was critical with a 
limited assurance team that audit could work with the service to meet actions that 
had arisen from the internal audit and understand issues. She commended the team 
for their continued efforts and assured members that this was satisfying from an audit 
perspective, and a reaudit would take place within 12 months.  

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways, Transport and 
Waste Services and Assistant Director for Highways and Transport for attending the 



Audit and Governance Committee - 16 November 2022 
 

Audit and Governance committee. She added that it was clear progress was being 
made and looked forward to seeing this recognised in the reaudit.  

  

 
91. Internal Audit  Update  

 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the 
internal audit update and explained excellent progress had been made and there 
were a few outstanding audits, but these would be finalised quickly, and audit would 
be moving onto the 22/23 accounts. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management highlighted the progress table in Appendix 
1 which demonstrated the status of the audits and assurance. She explained it was 
not unusual in a period of local government reorganisation and change for there to be 
an increase in limited assurance reports, and assured members that all limited 
assurance areas will be re-assessed within a maximum of 12 months. In terms of the 
grant verification work, the Risk and Internal Controls Manager maintained a grant 
register to manage how grants were spent.  
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management shared that there was a new member of 
the audit team starting in December and from then the team would be fully resourced 
and the team would be able to work on their reporting methods for audit, such as 
using a pyramid of knowledge to display key information. 
  
Members asked if audit had to obtain permission and IT access to undertake 
investigations. The Head of Audit and Risk Management confirmed that IT access 
was sought, and audit had the independence to undertake investigations in any area 
they deemed necessary. The Executive Director of Finance added that internal audit 
had separate meetings with the chair twice a year, and audit had full access to 
conduct any work required. 
  
The Chair thanked the Head of Audit and Risk Management for the update and 
assurance that things were moving in the right direction and expressed that she also 
remained independent as the chair of the Audit and Governance committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee noted the progress to 
date. 
  
 

92. External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Ciaran McLaughlin from Grant Thornton (GT) presented a 
verbal update to the committee and explained that GT were planning audit work as 
well as looking at discrete areas alongside the work programme such as the HRA 
disaggregation. He explained that progress had been made with the IT audit and they 
were due to complete this month and an audit plan would be brought to the next 
meeting. The Pensions audit was almost complete and the value for money audit was 
underway and was due to be completed in November.  



Audit and Governance Committee - 16 November 2022 
 

  
The Chair thanked Ciaran for the update and explained there would be a meeting in 
January with internal audit. 
  
RESOLVED: That the committee noted the verbal update from Grant Thornton. 
  
 

93. External Audit Progress report - EY  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Janet from Ernst and Young (EY) presented the verbal 
External Audit progress update and explained that they had hoped to close the audit 
but were still awaiting information for a few audit areas. There were several areas 
that were not yet complete such as the group procedures NCC, Covid Grant Income 
and the Valuation of OAS.  
  
The Assistant Director of Finance (Accountancy) added that there were a few 
subsidiary organisations such as the Children’s Trust that the Council worked with 
that were also required to provide information, and WNC always responded in a 
timely manner. With the valuations there were a lot of queries and interaction with 
valuers, but the teams were working above and beyond to complete.  
  
The Chair was pleased to hear the valuation of OAS had been done and thanked EY 
for the update and hoped to sign off the accounts by January. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the External 
Audit progress update. 
  
 

94. Update on Budget setting  
 
The Executive Director of Finance provided a brief update on budget setting and 
explained that the budget setting process had been started earlier this year, and a 
star chamber process had taken place looking at the saving efficiencies of the 
various service areas. With the cost-of-living crisis and economic uncertainty, it was 
important to start the budget in advance, and the autumn statement would be 
released shortly which would give a greater indication on the public sector outlook. A 
budget monitoring report would be taken to cabinet, and budget clinics had also been 
organised to scrutinise the budget at high level. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee noted the update on 
budget setting. 
  
 

95. Strategic Risk Register  
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the report and explained that the 
risk register update contained two areas, the current risk register and an update on 
the process. Since the last meeting there was a static position as the risk hadn’t 
changed. 
  



Audit and Governance Committee - 16 November 2022 
 

The Head of Audit and Risk Management outlined the new process for reporting on 
risk and explained that audit would monitor a list of known risks that the council 
managed over time but would report on the emerging risks and organisational risks. 
Engagement would be improved by handing known risks over to management to 
monitor rather than regular reporting to Audit and Governance committee. Instead, 
the committee would discuss emerging risks and areas in the council which needed 
more support, i.e., those affected by the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
The Chair and the Head of Audit and Risk Management had a meeting and open 
conversation with cabinet members and members of the opposition to discuss issues 
arising in the council. Members spoke openly with the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management about their concerns regarding issues like culture and communication, 
financial pressures, partnerships and contracts and these concerns were not 
reflected in the current risk register.  
  
The Head of Audit and Risk Management concluded that the new register would be 
considering external factors and understand the impact on the council, such as 
macro-economics with the war in Ukraine, supply chain issues and climate change 
with the increased risk of flooding.  
  
Members discussed the report. The Chair thanked the leader and members who 
attended the meeting with herself and the Head of Audit and Risk Management for 
the open discussion to help inform the audit team and keep the committee relevant 
and deepen understanding with how the council mitigates and manages risk. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Governance committee: 

• Considered the Strategic Risk Register (Update summary provided at 
Appendix 1) 

• Discussed the effectiveness of the current risk management process and 
potential process changes. 

  
  
 

96. Work Programme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Executive Director Finance explained that for information 
the meeting with internal audit would be added for the 4 January 2023 on the work 
programme. 
  
The Chair thanked the team for their hard work and closed the meeting 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


